

723 Aquadale Rd. Albemarle, NC 28001 Phone: 704-982-4068

Fax: 704-982-4679

www.eliteservicesofstanly.com

April 7, 2020

Eileen Sanchez
Facility Compliance Consultant I
Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section
NC Division of Health Service Regulation
2718 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Re: Annual and Follow up Survey completed 4/2/20 Coggins Group Home, 235 Coggins Road, Albemarle, NC 28001

MHL # 084-090

Dear Ms. Sanchez:

Enclosed please find Elite Care Service's Plan of Correction addressing deficiencies cited during the Complaint Survey completed on April 2, 2020 at the Coggins Group Home.

Please feel free to contact us at the number below if you have any questions regarding this Plan of Correction.

Thank you for your feedback and support.

Sincerely, france McRae

Joann McRae, MSW
Quality Assurance Dept.
Elite Care Services, Inc.
723 Aquadale Road
Albemarle, NC 28001

704-982-4068

imcrae@eliteservicesofstanly.com

DHSR-Mental Health

APR 1 7 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL084-090	B. WING			C 02/2020
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, S	FATE, ZIP CODE		
COGGINS	GROUP HOME	235 COGGII	N AVENUE			
		ALBEMARL	E, NC 2800	01		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 000	A complaint survey wa 2020. The complaint of (Intake #NC00162094) The facility is licensed category: 10A NCAC	as completed on April 2, was unsubstantiated). Deficiencies were cited. for the following service 27G .5600C Supervised Developmental Disability.	V 000	Elite Care Services, Inc. continues to committed to providing safe and quality services to individuals served.	be y	
	SUPERVISION OF PA (a) There shall be for paraprofessionals. (b) Paraprofession an associate profession professional as specific Subchapter. (c) Paraprofession knowledge, skills and a population served. (d) At such time as employment system is then qualified profession professionals shall dem Competence shall be dicore skills including: (1) technical know (2) cultural awarer (3) analytical skills (4) decision-makin (5) interpersonal si and (7) clinical skills. (f) The governing body develop and implement	COMPETENCIES AND RAPROFESSIONALS no privileging requirements hals shall be supervised by hal or by a qualified ed in Rule .0104 of this hals shall demonstrate bilities required by the s a competency-based established by rulemaking, hals and associate honstrate competence. (e) emonstrated by exhibiting ledge; hess; g; kills; (6) communication skills; for each facility shall policies and procedures dividualized supervision	V 110	Staff will continue to be provided in-serv training on level I incident reporting upon when needed as well as at a minimum, annual basis. A review of the agency's pand procedure will be signed off by staff reflect when this training occurs. DHSR-Mental Heal APR 1.7 2020 Lic. & Cert. Section	n hire on an policy to	Annually and as needed for all staff.

PRINTED: 04/02/2020 FORM APPROVED

If continuation sheet 1 of

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S

SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

oanne mi Rae

TITLE MISW

(X6) DATE 4/9/202

T5E711 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C 04/02/2020 MHL084-090 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 235 COGGIN AVENUE **COGGINS GROUP HOME** ALBEMARLE, NC 28001 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)

6899

	or ricaltin octalce reg	guiation					
V 110	Continued From page	ge 1	V 110				
	·	-					
	This Dula is set						
	on interview and rec	at as evidenced by: Based cord review, 1 of 1 former		,			
	to demonstrate the k	rs (Former Staff #2) failed knowledge, skills, and					
	The findings are:	the population served.					
		of Former Staff #2's record					
	revealed: -Hired 12/27/2019;						
	-Last day worked 3/6 -Employed as Direct	Care Staff;					
	-Received training or 1/17/2020.	n incident reporting on					
	Review on 4/1/2020 statement dated 3/2/	of a Former Staff #2's written					
		ses to Former Client #3 on					
		er weekend so staff assumed					
	Review on 4/1/2020 of the facility's Incident Reports revealed:						
;	-No incident report completed on Former Client #3's bruising.						
	Interview on 3/27/202 Professional revealed						
-	-Upon investigation, it was determined that Former Staff #2 assumed there was an incident						
1	report already completexisting bruises.	eted on Former Client #3's					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 (***) ********************************	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				С			
		MHL084-090	B. WING		04/02	/2020	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
COGGINS G	COGGINS GROUP HOME 235 COGGIN AVENUE						
			E, NC 28001				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		

Division	of Health Service Rec	gulation					
V 11	Interview on 3/30/20 revealed: -Former Client #3 si bruising but was no or how the bruising -Former Staff #2 reg supervisor and the si #2 completed an incopossible. (This documents)	howed him some minor t able to report when, where, occurred; oorted the bruising to the supervisor and Former Staff cident report as quickly as umentation was not available	V 110				
V 36	for review by the Division of Health Service		V 366	Future documentation of Level I incide will be maintained by the manageme leader and will ensure it is made availed during a survey when requested. QP this protocol requirement with the teastor compliance.	nt team	4/3/20	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 (38) 30 == 7	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	TED		
MHL084-090		B. WING		1	2/2020		
NAME OF PE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
		235 COGGII					
COGGINS GROUP HOME ALBEMARLE, NC 28001							
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		

Dividion	or ricaltir octatice thet	guiation					
	Subparagraphs (a)(b) In addition to the Paragraph (a) of this shall address incide federal regulations if (c) In addition to the Paragraph (a) of this providers, excluding develop and implement governing their respectate occurs while the billable service or with provider's premises. The provider to respect the provider to respect (1) immediate by: (A) obtaining the (B) making a phic (C) certifying the transferring the copy (2) convening review team within 2 internal review team who were not involve were not responsible with direct profession services at the time of the convenient occurrence of future (b) gather other (C) issue written within five working dapreliminary findings of	(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule. e requirements set forth in s Rule, ICF/MR providers ents as required by the in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. e requirements set forth in s Rule, Category A and B il ICF/MR providers, shall ment written policies conse to a level III incident e provider is delivering a hile the client is on the The policies shall require and by: ly securing the client record e client record; notocopy; e copy's completeness; and (D) or to an internal review team; a meeting of an internal 4 hours of the incident. The shall consist of individuals ed in the incident and who e for the client's direct care or anal oversight of the client's of the incident. The internal implete all of the activities as opy of the client record to and causes of the incident and ons for minimizing the	V 366				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		MHL084-090	B. WING		04/0	2/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
235 COGGIN AVENUE							
COGGINS GROUP HOME ALBEMARLE, NC 28001							
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		

V 366 Continued From page 4							
located and to the LME where the client resides, if different; and (D) issue a final written report signed by the owner within three months of the incident. The final report shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different. The final written report shall address the issues identified by the internal review team, shall include all public documents pertinent to the incident, and shall make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents. If all documents needed for the report are not available within three months of the incident, the LME may give the provider an extension of up to three months to submit the final report; and (3) immediately notifying the following: (A) the LME responsible for the catchment area where the services are provided pursuant to Rule 0604; (B) the LME where the client resides, if different; (C) the provider agency with responsibility for maintaining and updating the client's treatment plan, if different from the reporting provider; (D) the Department; (E) the client's legal guardian, as applicable; and (F) any other authorities required by law.							
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to document Level I incidents according to STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE COMP							
	02/2020						
NAME OF PROMPTS OF CURRY ITS							
OTTLET ADDRESS, GTT, STATE, ZIP CODE							
COGGINS GROUP HOME 235 COGGIN AVENUE							
ALBEMARLE, NC 28001							
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE						

	THOUGHT OCTAICE IVE	guiation					
V 366			V 366				
	Continued From pa	ige 5					
	the facility's policy.	The findings are:					
	for Incident Reportir -"Report should be within 24 hoursno that has occurred yoSome reasons for accountable for the and analyze events Review on 4/1/2020 Reports revealed: -No incident report of	oe turned in to the main office of matter how small of an injury ou must always report it of the incident reports is to be individual supported, track					
	statement dated 3/2, -Learned of the bruis 2/17/2020;	ses to Former Client #3 on er weekend so staff assumed					
	Former Staff #2 assu	20 with the Qualified d: it was determined that umed there was an incident eted on Former Client #3's					
: : : : :	revealed: -Former Client #3 sho bruising but was not a or how the bruising o -Former Staff #2 repo supervisor and the su #2 completed an incid possible. (This docur	owed him some minor able to report when, where, ccurred; orted the bruising to the upervisor and Former Staff dent report as quickly as mentation was not available sion of Health Service					
STATEMENT C	OF DEFINITIONS						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		W Breitschaften wert	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE			
		MHL084-090	B. WING		C 04/0:	2/2020	
NAME OF PROMPER OF CHARLES				1			
OTTELT ADDRESS, CITT, STATE, ZIP CODE							
COGGINS G	COGGINS GROUP HOME ALBEMARLE, NC 28001						
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		

Division of Health Service Regulation Continued From page 6 V 366 Regulation.)

Joanne McRae-QM/Rhonda Earley-OP 4/9/2020